Vol.63: e20180292, 2020
ISSN 1678-4324 Online Edition
Brazilian Archives of Biology and Technology. Vol.63: e20180292, 2020 www.scielo.br/babt
Article - Food/Feed Science and Technology
Synthesis and Characterization of Acetylated Cassava
Starch with Different Degrees of Substitution
Valeria Daiana Trela1*

for enhancing the nutritional aspects of foods as they have been shown to be able to selectively raise fatty
acids of short levels chain in the large bowel.
Table 1: Relationship of percentage of acetyl groups (%Ac) and degree of substitution (DS) of acetylated starches with
low DS and experimental conditions applied.
Sample
identification
Experimental conditions
%Ac DS g acetic anhydride
/ 100 g starch
Starch/water
ratio (g/g)
Reaction
time
(min)
NS 0 - - - -
AS0.04 2 1/2.25 30 1.05±0.06a 0.040a
AS0.06 4 1/2.25 30 1.58±0.03b 0.060b
AS0.07 8 1/2.25 30 1.79±0.05c 0.070c
AS0.08 6 1/2.25 30 2.03±0.06d 0.080d
AS0.10 10 1/2.25 30 2.50±0.02e 0.100e
AS0.12 12 1/2.25 30 3.04±0.04f 0.120f
AS0.14 14 1/2.25 30 3.69±0.01g 0.140g
AS0.17 20 1/2.25 30 4.40±0.06h 0.170h
* NS is Native Starch and AS is Acetylated Starch. Subscripts indicate the sample substitution degree.
** Values with different superscripts in column are significantly different (p<0.05).
*** Mean values were obtained from duplicate measurements.
In the acetylation of cassava starch, when the reaction time or the anhydride concentration were

Brazilian Archives of Biology and Technology. Vol.63: e20180292, 2020, 2019 www.scielo.br/babt
as reaction variables the concentration of catalyst (Table 2) and reaction time (Table 3). Values shown in
Table 2 and 3 are means of triplicate determinations ± standard deviation.
Table 2: Percentage of acetyl groups (%Ac) and degree of substitution (DS) of acetylated starches with DS>0.2 when
the incorporated amount of NaOH is variable.
 Experimental conditions
Sample
identification
g NaOH /g
starch
Starch/water
(g/g)
Reaction
time (min)
%Ac DS
AS0.41 0.050 1/2 30 9.94±0.46a 0.41±0.02a
AS0.89 0.090 1/2 30 19.19±0.38b 0.89±0.02b
AS1.03 0.102 1/2 30 21.58±0.23c 1.03±0.01c
AS1.28 0.204 1/2 30 25.51±0.85d 1.28±0.06d
* AS is Acetylated Starch. Subscripts indicate the sample substitution degree.
** Values with different superscripts in column are significantly different (p<0.05).
*** Mean values were obtained from duplicate measurements.
From the results shown in the Table 2 the variation of substitution degree as a function of the catalyst
concentration is not linear in this range. A greater slope is observed when the concentrations are small and
as the concentration of the same increases, the variation of the DS is smaller. On the other hand, variation
of DS as a function of the reaction time is approximately linear.
Xu et al. [2] working with high amylose corn starch (70%) carried out the acetylation reaction varying the
concentration of NaOH added, between 0.15 and 0.34 (g NaOH (50%)/ g 100 starch) and obtained DS
between 1.65 and 2.59. Unlike cassava starch, in the variation of DS with respect to catalyst concentration
was approximately linear.
Table 3: Percentage of acetyl groups (%Ac) and degree of substitution (DS) of acetylated starches with DS>0.2 when
the reaction time is variable.
 Experimental conditions
Sample
identification
g NaOH
/g starch
Starch/water
(g/g)
Reaction
time (min)
%Ac DS
AS0.72 0.10 1/3 30 16.20±0.66a 0.72±0.03a
AS0.75 0.10 1/3 60 16.66±0.79a 0.75±0.04a
AS1.04 0.10 1/3 105 21.74±0.69b 1.04±0.04b
AS1.36 0.10 1/3 240 26.75±0.92c 1.36±0.06c
* AS is Acetylated Starch. Subscripts indicate the sample substitution degree.
** Values with different superscripts in column are significantly different (p<0.05).
*** Mean values were obtained from duplicate measurements.
Mello El Halal et al. [8] acetylated barley starch under similar conditions with NaOH catalyst